






































































































































stalls/Kiosks 
SP 3.2: Trade Trade Enhanced No. of enterprises 100 150 250 260 
promotion and Development enterprise supported 
Marketing development 

services 
SP 3.2. Weights & Enhanced Operational I I l l 
Metrological Measures consumer metrology laboratory, 
Laboratory protection Standards and 25 25 25 25 
services/Weights and fair-trade Equipment 
& Measures practices No. of equipment 3,500 3,600 3,800 3,900 

verified 
Programme 4: Co-operative Development 
Outcome: Robust and sustainable co-operative movement 
SP4. l Co-operative Increased no. No. of societies 140 140 160 180 
Co-operative Department of active and reached societies societies societies societies 
Development and registered co-
promotion operative 

societies 
Increased no No of members 10,000 10,000 12,000 15,000 
of recruited Members Member Member Member 
membership s s s 
Increased Amount of savings 150 million 150 200 250 
savings made million million Million 
Education, No of MEDS, 23 MEDs 25MED 30 35 
Training and CMEDS and Staffs 32CMEDs s MEDs MEDs 
information training 38 42 50 

CMEDs CMEDs CMEDs 

Promotion of No of ventures l l 12 13 14 
value Ventures Venture Venture Ventures 
addition and s s 
new ventures 
Enforcement No of compliant 20 Societies 25 30 12 
of co- societies Societie Societie Societies 
operative s s 
legislation 
Amounts Reports provided 12 13 14 15 
Saved 
Capital grant No. of benefiting 26 societies 7 IO 12 
and transfers societies Amount of Societie Societie Societies 

grants disbursed s s 
Auditing of No of audited 90 Audits 80 90 100 
co-operative societies Audits Audits Audits 
Societies 

SP4.2. Co-operative CEO, Co- Co-operative No. of societies 26 societies 7 10 12 
Revolving Fund operative development supported Societie Societie Societies 

Fund fund transfers s s 

SP4.3 Co-operative Promotion of No of feasib ility 12 13 14 15 
Co-operative Development research and studies, strategic Studies Studies Studies Studies 
Research and development Plan and Business 
industrial Plan 
Development 
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VOTE TITLE: WATER, ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
A: Vision: Water secure county in a clean, safe and sustainable environment. 

B: Mission: To create an enabling environment for the provision of adequate safe water and sanitation 
services in a sustainable natural environment 

C: Performance Overview and Background for Programmes Funding 
The sector was allocated KShs. 26,019,589 for recurrent expenditure and KShs. 134,024,255 for 

development expenditure in the 2021/22 supplementary budget. The sector has made progress and 
achievements as fo llows as of April 2022; 

• Collected and disposed over 73,000 tons of solid waste county wide, through expansion of 
services to satellite towns around the County. 

• Procured protective working equipment and tools for all environment staff in the three sub 
counties. 

• Cleared and unclogged 100 km of drainage systems within urban areas. 

• Completed 23 assorted water projects' BQs and procurement procedures. 

• Constructed two masonry tanks of 150 and 225m3
• 

• Equipped six water boreholes and drilled one new borehole. 

· • Provided materials and supervised pipeline extensions for three community water projects. 

• Spring development and pipeline construction at Matwiku Springs. 

• Constructed lJ household water pans. 

• Constructed five communal water points in Mukogodo East ward as drought mitigation support. 

• Trained five departmental staff on rural water supply governance and management. 

• Enacted the Laikipia County Climate Change Act, 202 l and reintroduced the Laikipia County 
Water Services Bill, 2021. 

• Developed the Ewaso Narok Management Plan. 

• Supervised the implementation of Makurian, Osirua and Kinamba Water Projects. 

Major Services/Outputs to be provided in MTEF period 2022/23-24/25 
The master plan for water enhancement will guide the short term, medium term and long-term needs in 
the county spending. Dominant rural areas have been prioritized through rehabilitation of water supply 
sources (dams, boreholes, springs, storage tanks) as well as establishment of new water schemes in 
identified clusters. Wildlife-human conflict mitigation initiatives will be addressed through electric 

fences, community patrols and strengthening resource user associations. Solid waste and drainage 
management will also get increased funding to address the existing gaps towards ensuring a safe and a 
secure environment through acquisition of dumpsites, cemeteries and garbage collection trucks. 

interventions on climate change adaptation and mitigation, disaster reduction, increasing community 
resilience and livelihoods will also be addressed in 2022/23 and medium term. Collaboration with the 
national government and development partners will also be enhanced on rangeland, wetland and forestry 

protection activities and establishing mega dams and irrigation schemes. Towards realizing the prioritized 
programs, the sector is a llocated a total of Kshs. 124,043,844 in 2022/23 with KShs. 10,019,589 being 
recurrent expenditure and KShs. 114,024,255 as development expenditure . 
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D p : roe:rammes an e1r 1_1echves d th . Ob" 
Sub Sector Programme Sub P rogrammes Ob_jective 
Water Water development Rural water supply and sanitation To enhance accessibility of clean, 

Urban water, sanitation and sewerage safe and reliable water and 
Water, conservation, protection and sanitation services 
governance 

Environment and Environment and Solid Waste Management To ensure clean, safe and secure 
natural resources natural resources Human Wildlife Conflict Mitigation environment 

and prevention 
Natural resources management and 
mining 
Climate change adaptation and 
mitigation 
Integrated rangeland rehabilitation 

Headquarter General Administrative and Planning Services To promote good governance in 
Administration, Personnel Services the management of water 
planning and Strategic Project Monitoring and resources and environmental 
support services Intervention components 

Development of water management 
policies 

E S : ummarv o fE xpen 1tu re 1y d' b p rogrammes, 1 ::, s s. 202 /22- 2024/2 - (K h T h ousan d) 

Supplementary Budget Projected Estimates 
Programme Budget Estimates Estimates 

2021/22 Kshs. 2022/23 Kshs. 2023/24 Kshs. 2024/25 Kshs. 
'000' '000' '000' '000' 

P roe:ramme 1: Water Development 
SP 1. 1. Rural Water Suooly 104,393 94,524 103,976 114,374 
SP 1.2 Urban water, sanitation and sewerage 0 0 0 0 
SP 1.3 Water, conservation, protection and governance 0 0 0 0 
Total Expenditure of Programme I 104,393 94,524 103,976 114,374 
Proe:ramme 2: Environment and Natural resources 
SP 2.1 Solid Waste Management 8,63 1 13,500 14,850 16,335 
SP 2.2 Human Wildlife Conflict prevention 0 2,000 2,200 2,420 
SP 2.3 Narural Resources and Mining 2,000 2,000 2,200 2,420 
SP 2.4 Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation 4,000 1,000 1,100 1,21 0 
SP 2.5 Integrated rangeland rehabilitation 16,000 1,000 1,100 1,210 
Total Expenditure of Programme 2 30,631 19,500 21,450 23,595 
Proe:ramme 3: General Administrative Services 
SP 3.1 Administration and Planning Services 12,020 10,019 11 ,021 12,123 
SP 3.2 Personnel Services 0 0 0 0 
SP 3.3 Strategic Project Monitoring and Intervention 11,000 0 0 0 
SP 3.4 Development of Water Management Policies 2,000 0 0 0 
Total Expenditure of Proe:ramme 3 25,020 10,019 11,021 12, 123 
Total Expenditure of the Vote 160,044 124,043 136,447 150,092 

F. Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classification (Kshs. '000') 

Supplementary Budget Projected Estimates 
Expenditure Classification 

Budget Estimates Estimates 
2021/22 Kshs. 2022/23 Kshs. 2023/24 Kshs. 2024/25 Kshs. 
'000' '000' '000' '000' 

Current Expenditure 26,020 10,019 11,021 12,123 
Capital Expenditure 134,024 11 4,024 [25,426 137,969 
Total Expenditure of Vote 160,044 124,043 l36,447 150,092 
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G. Summary of Expenditure by Programme, Sub-Programme and Economic Classification (Kshs. 
'000') 

Supplementary 

Expenditure Classification Budget Estimates 
2021/22 Kshs. 
'000' 

Programme l: Water Development 
Sub-Programme I: Rural water suooly 
Current Expenditure 
Caoital Exoenditure 
Total Exoenditure 
Sub-Proeramme 2: Urban water, sanitation and seweraee 
Current Exoenditure 
Capital Exoenditure 
Total Exoenditure 
Sub-Proeramme 3: Water, conservation, protection and 1?overnance 
Current Expenditure 
Capital Expenditure 
Total Expenditure 
Programme 2: Environment and Natural resources 
Sub-Proeramme I : Solid Waste Manaeement 
Current Expenditure 
Capital Expenditure 
Total Expenditure 
Sub-Programme 2: Human Wildlife Conflict orevention 
Current Expenditure 
Capital Expenditure 
Total Expenditure 
Sub-Proeramme 3: Natural Resources and Minine 
Current Exoenditure 
Capital Exoenditure 
Total Exoenditure 
Sub-Proeramme 4: Climate chane;e Adaptation and MitiE ation 
Current Expenditure 
Capital Expenditure 
Total Expenditure 
Sub-Programme 5: lnteerated rangeland rehabilitation 
Current Exoenditure 
Capital Exoenditure 
Total Exoenditure 
Proe ramme 3: General Administrative Services 
Sub-Programme I: Administration and Planning Services 
Current Expenditure 
Caoital Expenditure 
Total Exoenditure 
Sub-Proeramme 2: Personnel services 
Current Expenditure 
Capital Expenditure 
Total Expenditure 
Sub-Programme 3: Strateeic Project Monitorine and Intervention 
Current Expenditure 
Capital Expenditure 
Total Expenditure 
Sub-Proeramme 4: Development of water management oolicies 
Current Exoenditure 
Caoital Expenditure 
Total Exoenditure 
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3,000 
101,393 
104,393 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
8,631 
8,631 

0 
0 
0 

0 
2,000 
2,000 

0 
4,000 
4,000 

0 
16,000 
16,000 

12,020 
0 

12,020 

0 
0 
0 

11,000 
0 

11,000 

0 
2,000 
2,000 

Budget 
Projected Estimates 

Estimates 
2022/23 Kshs. 2023/24 Kshs. 2024/25 Kshs. 
'000' '000' '000' 

0 0 0 
94,524 103,976 L 14,374 
94,524 103,976 114,374 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
13,500 14,850 16.335 
13,500 14,850 16,335 

0 0 0 
2,000 2,200 2,420 
2,000 2,200 2,420 

0 0 0 
2,000 2,200 2,420 
2 000 2,200 2,420 

0 0 0 
1,000 l,IOO 1,210 
1,000 l,IOO 1,2 10 

0 0 0 
1,000 I, !00 1,210 
1,000 1,100 L,210 

10,019 11,021 12,123 
0 0 0 

10,019 11,021 12,123 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 



HS : ' 0 umma11 fth P e ro2:ramme 0 t t u [PU s an d P f er ormance n ,ca ors or -I d' t f FY 2021/22 2024/25 
Programme Delivery Key Outputs Key Performance Baseline Target Target Target 

Unit (KO) Indicators (KPls) 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Programme 1: Water Development 
Outcome: Increased access to clean and safe water and sanitation 

SP I. 1. Rural water Water Improved % of households 40%of 45% 50% 55% 
supply and access to served with clean rural 
sanitation clean and safe and safe water households 

water % of population 65% pit 70% 75% 80% 
with access to Pit latrine 
latrines and septic coverage 
tanks 

Programme 2: Environment and Natural resources 
Outcome: Sustainably managed and conserved environment and natural resources 

SP 2.1 Solid Waste Environment An efficient Tonnage of waste 80,000 90,000 100,000 l I 0,000 
Management and effective collected, 

solid waste transported and 
management safely disposed 
system 

SP 2.2 Environment Electric fence No. of kilometers 205 40 50 50 
Human-Wildlife installed of fence installed 
Conflict Prevention and maintained 
SP 2.3 Natural Environment Awareness No. of trainings and 2 awareness 2 2 2 
resources campaigns awareness campaigns awareness awareness awareness 
management and trainings campaigns achieved Train 75 campaigns campaigns campaigns 

ToTs Train 75 Train 75 Train 75 
ToTs ToTs ToTs 

SP 2.4 Climate Environment Awareness No. of trainings and 2 trainings 2 trainings 2 trainings 2 trainings 
change mitigation campaigns awareness and LS and LS and IS and 15 
and adaptation and trainings. campaigns awareness awareness awareness awareness 

Increased tree achieved. campaigns. campaigns campaigns campaigns 
cover No. of tree 500,000 

seedlings supplied tree 500,000 500,000 500,000 
seedlings tree tree tree 

seedlings seedlings seedlings 
SP 2.5 integrated Environment increased land Acreage of Opuntia 1,000 acres 1,000 1,000 1,000 
rangelands under pasture eradicated acres acres acres 
rehabilitation reseeding 
Programme 3: General Administrative Services 
Outcome: lmoroved service delivery 
SP 3.l Headquarter Improved % Increase in the 75% 80% 85% 90% 
Administration and service level of service 
Planning Services delivery delivery 
SP 3.2 Personnel Headquarter Efficient % Increase in the 40% level 85% 90% 95% 
services office supplies level of office of Supplies 

and service supplies and service 
delivery delivery support 
support 
Lmproved staff % of staff meeting 60% in LOO% l00% 100% 
performance their performance 2017 

aooraisal targets Status 
SP 3.3 Strategic Headquarter Adequate % Decrease of 50% 10% 10% 10% 
Project Monitoring Drought population 
and intervention response requiring 

emergency support 
services 
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VOTE TITLE: RUMURUTI MUNICIPALITY. 
A. Vision: To be the most preferred municipality to live, work, and invest. 

B. Mission: To improve the livelihood of our communities by providing quality and 
sustainable services, creating an enabling environment for business and investment, and by 
promoting equity and cohesion 

C. Performance Overview and Background for Programme(s) Funding 
In the financial year 2021/22 the department has achieved the following: -
• The Municipality is upgrading Rumuruti town roads and drainages 
• Held 4 public fora at the Ward levels to address various issues including projects 

implementation. 
D. Summary of Expenditure by Programmes, 2020/2021- 2023/24(Kshs. '000') 

Programme Estimates 2020/21 Estimates Projected Estimates 
Ksh. '000' 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Kshs. '000' Kshs. '000' Kshs. '000' 
Programme l : Administration, Planning and Support Services 

SP I. I SP 1.1 . Administrative Services 50,000 1,000 5,500 6,050 
Total Expenditure 50,000 
Programme 2: Roads Network Improvement and Urban Development 

1,000 5,500 6,050 

SP I. I Road Network Development, urban 50,000 
development, emergency works, maintenance services 

6,000 11,000 12,100 

Total Expenditure 50,000 6,000 I l ,000 12,100 

F. Summary of Expenditure by Vote and Economic Classification (Kshs. '000') 

Expenditure Classification Supplementary Budget Projected Estimates 
Budget Estimates Estimates 2023/24 2oz412s 2021/22 Kshs. '000' 2022/23 Kshs. Kshs. '000' Kshs. '000' ' 000' 

Current Expenditure 5,000 1,000 1.100 1,210 
Caoital Exoenditure 16,000 6,000 6,600 7,260 
Total Ex:oenditure of Vote ---.-:- 21,000 7,000 7,700 8,470 

·-~ 
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CHAPTER THREE 

BUDGET ANNEXES 
This chapter provides details of sector programmes, sub-programmes, projects, project location 
and the amounts allocated for each project. It provides an avenue for tracking budget 
implementation. 

County Administration and public service 
Programme Sub Projects Location/ Recurrent Development Total 

Programme ward 
County Decentralized Furnishing ofCounty Rumuruti . -
Administration Services Headquarters 

Equipping and furnishing Nanyuki and . 4,000,000 
of fire stations in Nanyuki Nyahururu 
and Nyahururu 
Maintenance and Repair Nyahururu and . 2,000,000 
of fire engines Nanyuki 
Laikipia East Sub County Nanyuki 500,000 . 
Administration 
Laikipia West Sub County Rumuruti 500,000 . 

Administration 
Laikipia North Sub Mukogodo East 500,000 . 

County Administration 
Laikipia Central Tigithi/Lamuria 500,000 . 
subcountv 
Nyahururu sub county [gwamiti 500,000 . 
Kirima sub county Olmoran 500,000 
Head quarter services County HQ 1,994,698 5,000,000 
Consultancy services . . 

Pending Bills - . 

Sub-Total 4,994,698 11,000,000 
County Delivery County Operations Project Nanyuki 700,000 . 
and Results Management 
Reporting Conducting Citizen Score County Wide 300,000 . 

Card Reports 
Sub-Total 1,000,000 . 

lntormation, lCT Services and County Wide 800,000 . 
Communication Operations 
technology Sub County lCT Hotspots Countywide . 3,000,000 

Sub-Total 800,000 3,000,000 
Executive Formulation of Policies, 1County Wide 500,000 . 

Support services Bills and regulations 
Fleet Management County Wide 1,000,000 . 

Legal Support Services County Wide 1,200,000 . 
(Office of County 
Attorney) 
Contingent Legal County Wide 4,000,000 . 
Payments 
Office of the County County Wide 4,000,000 . 
Secretary and Deputy 
Secretary 
Office of the Governor County Wide 15,000,000 . 
and Deputy Governor 
Sub-Total 25,700,000 . 

. 

4,000,000 

2,000,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 
500,000 

6,994,698 
. 
. 

15,994,698 
700,000 

300,000 

1,000,000 
800,000 

3,000,000 
3,800,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 
1,200,000 

4,000,000 

4,000,000 

15,000,000 

25,700,000 
Human Capital Human Capital Personnel Emoluments County Wide 2,965,783,241 . 2,965,783,241 
Management and Strategy Medical Insurance and County Wide 170,000,000 . 170,000,000 
Development Work Place [njuries 

benefits 
ECDE teachers Stipend County Wide 87,516,000 . 87,516,000 
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Public Service County Wide - - -
Restructuring 
Sub-Total 3,223,299,24 1 - 3 223,299,241 

Human Human Resource Nanyuki 600,000 - 600,000 
Resource Management and 
Management development 
and information and Records Nanyuki 400,000 - 400,000 
development Management 

Automation of Records Nanyuki - - -
Archives Operations Nanyuki 300,000 - 300,000 
Sub-Total 1,300,000 - 1,300,000 

Security and Urban Electricity bills Countywide 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 
Policing Support Amenities and installation of street lights: - 39,900,000 39,900,000 
Services development Solar lightigting in Marmanet 

Gatundia Trading Centre 
Solar lightigting in Mukogodo East 
kimaniu center 
Solar lightigting in Mukogodo East 
Kiwania Ndege Centre 
Solar lightigting in Sossian 
Menjore and Methori 
Center 
Solar lighting in Sipili and Olmoran 
Olmoran Towns 
Solar lighting in Malek Tigithi 
Shopping Center 
Solar lighting in Umande 
Kwamaura, Mathagiro 
and Jubilee Center 
Floods lights in Salama 
Trading center 

Salama 

Solar lightigting and Githiga 
Installation in Tandare 
and Mutwiku Centers 
each ten solar lights 
Solar lightigting in Sweet Thingithu 
waters and Old market 
Solar lightigting in St. Nanyuki' 
Jude and Ndurukuma 
Solar lighting at Losogwa lgwamiti 
Tranding Center 
Sub-Total 10,000,000 39,900,000 49,900,000 

Public Safety Inter- Security provision and Countywide 500,000 - 500,000 
Enforcement and governmental oversight services 
Disaster Council of Governors 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 
management Central Kenya Economic 500,000 - 500,000 

Block 
Cooperation for Peace and 500,000 - 500,000 
Development (AMAYA) 
Sub-Total 3,500,000 - 3,500,000 

Enforcement Disaster Response County Wide 500,000 1,142,860 1,642,860 
and Disaster risk Services 
reduction Enforcement unit Services· County Wide 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 

County policing and County Wide - -
training unit 
Sub-Total 1,500,000 1,142,860 2,642,860 

Fire Response Equipping ofNyahururu County Wide - - -
Services and Nanyuki Fire Stations 

Fire Response Unit Staff County Wide 500,000 - 500,000 
Training 
Fire Response Unit County Wide 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
Operations 
Sub-Total l,500 000 - 1,500,000 



Alcohol Control Alcohol control County Wide 800,000 - 800,000 
Services committee services 

Awareness creation and County Wide 200,000 - 200,000 
rehabilitation services 
Sub-Total 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 

Public Public County CSOs Forum County Wide 100,000 - 100,000 
Participation and Participation Services 
Civic Education and Community Leaders Fora County Wide 600,000 600,000 

stakeholders' 
-

fora Citizen annual County Wide 500,000 - 500,000 
engagement forum 

Sub-Total 1,200,000 - 1,200,000 
Communication Communication Support County Wide 300,000 - 300,000 
Support services Services 

Sub-Total 300,000 - 300,000 
Total 3,276,093,939 55.042,860 3,33 1, 136,799 

County Public Service Board Services 
Programme Sub Projects Location Recurrent Development Final budget 

Proe:ramme 
Human Capital Public Service [CT Infrastructure & lgwamiti 
Management and Board Services Accessories 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Development Renovation of board Igwamiti 

offices 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Human Capital Policies County Wide 
and Guidel ines, Board 
Ooerations 16,500,000 0 16,500,000 

Total 16,500,000 3,500,000 20,000,000 

Finance, Economic Planning and Enterprise Development 

Programmes 
Sub-

Projects 
Location/ 

Recurrent Development Total 
Proe:ramme Ward 

Training and human County Wide 
Personnel develooment 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 

Administration and Services Sub-Total 0 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
Personnel Services 

Headquarter Operations 
County Wide 

and maintenance. 4,402,772 - 4,402,772 
County treasury 

County Wide 
administrative services 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 

Administrative Pending Bills County Wide 2,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000 

Services Emen?ency fund County Wide - 20,000,000 20,000,000 

Contingent liabilities - - 0 
Training of Suppliers/ 

County Wide 
sunnlier develooment 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 

Sub-Total 9,402,772 30,000,000 39,402,772 

Infrastructural 
Bond interest Repayment 
and sinking fund - 145,656,750 145,656,750 

facil ities 
Sub-Total - 145,656,750 145,656,750 
Supply chain operations County Wide 
and office management 1,413,5 18 - 1,413,518 

Public Finance Supply Chain 
Publicity and 
advertisement for 

Management Management procurement of works, 
County Wide 

services Services goods and services 500,000 - 500,000 

Secretariat services to ad 
County Wide 

hoc committee meetings 300,000 - 300,000 
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Secretariat services to 
inspection and acceptance County Wide 
committee 100,000 - 100,000 
Coordination of contract 
formulation and signing 

County Wide for works, goods and 
services 500,000 - 500,000 
Sub-Total 2,813,5 18 - 2,813,518 

County Accounting and Financial 
County Wide Treasury, reporting 2,836,124 - 2,836,124 

Accounting 
and Reporting Sub-Total 
Services 2,836, 124 - 2,836,124 

Internal audit operations County Wide 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 
Internal Audit Audit committee County Wide 6,008,222 6,008,222 Services -

Sub-Total 8,008,222 - 8,008,222 
Compliance, exchequer 

County Wide 
Budget requisitions and reports 2,300,000 - 2,300,000 
management Budget unit operations County Wide 1,929,245 - 1,929,245 
Services CBEF operations County Wide - - 0 

Sub-Total 4,229,245 - 4,229,245 
Verification and tagging 

County Wide offixed assets - 2,088,816 2,088,816 
Assets Valuation of assets 0 Management - -

Office operations County Wide 936,971 - 936,971 
Sub-Total 936,971 2,088,816 3,025,787 
Formulating budget output 

County Wide (ADP,,SWGs) 100,000 - 100,000 
Preparation, review, 
editing, publication and 

County Wide Integrated dissemination of ClDP 
Planning 2023-2027 450,000 - 450,000 
Services Participatory planning 

support services (CIDP County Wide 
public particioations) 750,000 - 750,000 
lntegrated development 

county Wide planning operations 118,436 - 118,436 
Sub-Total 1,418,436 - 1,418,436 
Preparation and 

Research Publication ·or Annual County Wide 
Statistics and Statistical Abstract 864,500 - 864,500 
Documentation Feasibility studies (Survey 

Development Services implementation) County Wide 
200,000 - 200,000 

planning services Publications and library 
services County Wide 

100,000 - 100,000 
Sub-Total 1,164,500 - 1, 164,500 
Carry out and prepare 
M&E reports on County 

County wide development performance 

Programme for four quarters 388,000 - 388,000 
Monitoring and County monitoring and 
Evaluation evaluation committee County wide · 

COMEC operations 100,000 - 100,000 
Training on Monitoring 

County wide 
and evaluation 100,000 - 100,000 
Sub-Total 588,000 - 588,000 

Participatory Formulation of Budget 
Budget circular and budget output County Wide 
Support papers (SWGR,CBROP, 900,000 - 900,000 
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Services CFSP/DMSP) 

Preparation of Annual and 
County wide 

Suoolementary estimates 500,000 - 500,000 
Training on County 

County Wide 
Budget Process 300,000 - 300,000 
Public Participation on 
Budget Estimates and County Wide 
CFSP/DMSP 1,425,000 - 1,425,000 

Publicity and Media 
County Wide 

advertisements 600,000 - 600,000 

Sub-Total 3,725,000 - 3,725,000 

TOTAL 6,895,936 6,895,936 
Grand-Total 36,122,788 177,745,566 279,517,751 

Programmes Sub-
Projects 

Location/ Development Total 
Programme Ward 

Administration 
Administration Services County wide 

Services 1,500,000 - t;soo,ooo 
Administration, Policy Formulation, adoption and 

County wide 
planning and Development implementation of policies 150,000 - 150,000 
support Services Support 

Support Services County wide 
Services 492,060 - 492,060 

Sub-Total 2,142,060 - 2,142,060 
Loan Disbursement County wide - 20,000,000 20,000,000 
Enterprise Fund 

County Wide 
Operations 8,000,000 - 8,000,000 

Business Sub-Total 8,000,000 20,000,000 28,000,000 
Support and Business plans preparation I00MSMEs - - 0 

Enterprise Promotion Business and technical Development Fund 
Training 

5,000 MSMEs 
0 - -

Facilitation of 
1,000 

Certifications and 
Licenses 

Enterprises - - 0 

Sub-Total - - 0 
Market 

Market Research and penetration of 
survey 30 products on 

the CERES - 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Research & 
Development Clinical trials and testing 5 businesses 

of products- herbal and and 40 Product 
Micro and Small others testing 2,000,000 2,000,000 Enterprise Support -
program Sub-Total - 4,000,000 4,000,000 

5,000 Business 

Financing for Enterprise suppo1t and 
/Enterprises 

(200 
Recovery financial partnerships 

businesses per 
Program ward) - - 0 

Sub-Total - - 0 
Rehabilitation, 
construction and 

County Wide 
equipping of common 

Manufacturing 
Manufacturing manufacturing facilities 1,000,000 494,028 1,494,028 

Infrastructure Rebate and support in 
support program 

Support distribution of products - 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Product Development 
Services and market 1000 MSMEs 
penetration. - 2,500,000 2,500,000 
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Product exhibition and 
500 MSMEs 

exposure tours - - 0 
Development of an ICT 

County Wide 
Business System - 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Field operations Sunnort County Wide - 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Sub-Total 1,000,000 9,994,028 10,994,028 

Investment 
Profiling investments in IO major towns 
major towns and in smart across the 

profil ing and towns county 1,000,000 800,000 1,800,000 promotion 
Sub-Total 1,000,000 800,000 1,800,000 

Innovation and 
Holding bi-annual 
innovation and Investment County Wide 

investments fairs - 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Investment forums 

Sub-Total - 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Promotion Link to relevant partners 
Program 

and supporting incubators, 1000 
Linkages 10 accelerators and related enterprises 
partners hubs 200,000 - 200,000 

Sub-Total 200,000 - 200,000 

Brand 
Facilitate branding and 

500 businesses 
promotion 

packaging of 500 products - - 0 
Sub-Total - 3,800,000 3,800,000 

Total 12,342,060 37,794,028 50,136,088 
Grand Total 48,464,848 215,539,594 264 004,442 

County Revenue Board 
Programmes Sub- Programme Projects Location/ Recurrent Development Total 

Ward 
Laikipia Revenue Collection Pending Bills Countv wide 4,861,785 7,782,240 12,665,711 
County services Improvement in revenue Countywide 
Revenue collection services. Revenue 
Authority operations and maintenance, 

Revenue fleet and logistics, 
Accountable documents 
Services, Public Particioation 27,7 16,529 0 27,7 16,529 

Revenue Improvement in revenue Countywide 
management management services. Board 
services Services, Security Services, 

Legal Services, Strategic 
Project Monitoring and 
Intervention, Training and 
capacity buildine: 4,000,000 0 4,000,000 

Revenue Revenue management Countywide 
management infrastructure systems, Research 
infrastructure and feasibility 
Facility 0 2,217,760 2,217,760 

Grand Total 36,600,000 10,000,000 46,600,000 
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Laikipia County Development Authority 

Programme Subprogram mes Project description Location Recurrent Development Totals 

Strategic Board operations and Board operations and Countywide L2,000,000 - 12,000,000 
Partnerships and Partnership and Partnership and 
collaboration fund raising fundraising 

Development and Development and Countywide - 3,000,000 3,000,000 
infrastructure infrastructure 
initiatives initiatives 

Establishment of Countywide 3,000,000 10,000,000 13,000,000 
Nanyuki innovation 
and manufacturing 
University-Counter 
funding and 
partnership 

Grand Total 15,000,000 13,000,000 28,000,000 

Laikipia Health Services 
Proerammes Sub-Proeramme Proiect Description Location Recurrent Development Totals 
Curative and Health Products and Purchase of Essential County wide 29,340,000 L00,660,000 130,000,000 
Rehabilitative Technologies and medicines and supplies for 
Health program Equipment Sub County Hospitals, Health 

Centres and Dispensaries. 
Sub-Total 29,340,000 100,660,000 130,000,000 

LHS Outlets Support Service delivery at LHS Rumuruti 3,200,000 0 3,200,000 
Rumuruti 
Service delivery at LHS Githiga 3,200,000 0 3,200,000 
Ndindika 
Service Delivery at LHS Tigithi 3,200,000 0 3,200,000 
Larnuria 
Service Delivery at Kimanjo Mukogodo 3,200,000 0 3,200,000 

West 
Service Delivery at Doldo! Mukogodo 3,200,000 0 3,200,000 

East 
Service Delivery 83 LHS County wide 14,000,000 0 14,000,000 
outlets(level 2 and 3) 
Sub-Total County wide 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 

LHS Infrastructure Renovation of various LE-IS County wide 0 26,000,000 26,000,000 
support Units 

Construction of a maternity in Segera Ward 
Nyumba Nyekundu 
Construction of a health Mukogodo 
Center Ngilorai Dispensary West 
Purchase of Kaptito and Marmanet 
Karaba Disoensary Land Ward 
Construction of staff houses at Mukogodo 
Sanga dispensary East ward 
Construction of a male ward in Rumuruti 
Rumuruti subcounty and a Ward 
toilet in Libia dispensary 
Improvement of Magadi health Sosian Ward 
centre 
Fencing ofKabati dispensary Sipili Ward 
and upgrading Sipili health 
centre 
Completion of a lab in Kibato Tigithi Ward 
dispensary 
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Programmes Sub-Proe:ramme Project Description Location Recurrent Development Totals 
Fencing ofMaili Nane Umande 
Dispensary Ward 
Completion ofNguu Salama Ward 
Dispensary 
Improvement of Karumaindo Githiga Ward 
and Maitoo dispensarv 
Construction ofNgogu-ini Thingithu 
dispensary Ward 
Wamura dispensary Ngobit Ward 
improvement ofNturukuma Nanyuki 
dispensary Ward 
Fencing of Maina dispensary [gwamiti 

Ward 
Sub-Total 0 26,000,000 26,000,000 
Emergency Referral Ambulance services and County Wide 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 
and Rehabilitative referral 
Services Sub-Total 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 

LHS medical Medical equipment lease County wide 0 170,000,000 I 70,000,000 
equipment leasing Supplies for medical County wide 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 
and support equipment 

Sub-Total 0 200,000,000 200,000,000 
Referral strategy Reverse referral by Specialists County wide 4,000,000 0 4,000,00C 

including MOPCS, GOPCS 
and SOPCS 
Specialists Medical/surgical County wide 2,000,000 0 2,000,00C 
Camps 
Sub-Total 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 

General Health, Policy, Head Quarter services and County Wide 6,000,000 0 6,000,00C 
Administrative Governance, Support supervision 
and Planning Planning and 
Services Financing Sub-Total 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 

Human Resources Human resource management County Wide 10,000,000 0 10,000,00C 
Development and Development 

Sub-Total 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 
Health Information, Research and Development County Wide 7,000,000 0 7,000,00( 
Standards and 
Quality Assurance Sub-Total 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 

Preventive Nutrition Services Nutrition Suooort Services County Wide 5,000,000 0 5,000,00( 
Health Services Sub-Total 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 

Public Health Public Health Officers and County Wide 5,000,000 0 5,000,00( 
Services Suooort for CL TS 

Sub-Total 5,000,000 0 5,000,00C 
Family Planning, Reproductive Health, County Wide 3,000,000 0 3,000,00( 
Maternal and Child Immunization services 
Health Services Suooort Services 

Sub-Total 3,000,000 0 3,000,00( 
TB/l-flV/AlDS HIV /TB Support Services County Wide 5,000,000 0 5,000,00( 
Prevention and 
Control Sub-Total 5,000,000 0 5,000,00( 

Non-Communicable Non Communicable Support County Wide 3,000,000 0 3,000,00( 
Diseases Control and services 
Prevention Sub-Total 3,000,000 0 3,000,00( 
Maternal Child TBA to TBC incentive Laikipia 0 0 ( 

health services program (1,500 goat for a North Sub 
delivery) County 
Sub-Total 0 0 ( 

Universal Health NHIF subsidy for indigents County wide 0 0 ( 

Coverage and vulnerable 
Sub-Total 0 0 ( 

Social Health Socia! Health Insurance County wide 0 0 ( 

Insur~~: Scheme: 
,,p"',-,.,1ER 1\l1u ::..~ Sub-Total :.: 0 0 ( 
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Proe.rammes Sub-Pro!!:ramme Proiect Descriotion Location Recurrent Develooment Totals 
Community Health Disease Surveillance and 3,236,000 0 3,236,000 
Strategy, Advocacy Public Health Operations 
and Surveillance CHV Stipend County Wide 23,000,000 0 23,000,000 

Sub-Total 26,236,000 0 26,236,000 
Total l4l,576,000 326,660, 000 468 236 000 

LHSNanyuki 
Proe.rammes Sub-Proe.ramme Proiect Descriotion Location Recurrent Develooment Totals 
General Administrative and LHS Nanyuki 

Current transfer to SAGA 
Nanyuki 93,757,133 43,500,000 137,257,133 

Planning Services sunnort services 
Fencine: of LHS Nanvuki Nanvuki 0 18,000,000 18,000,000 
Cabro Pavement Nanvuki 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 

Total 93,757,133 76,500,000 170,257,133 

LHS Nyahururu 
Programmes Sub-Program me Pro.iect Description Location Recurrent Develooment Totals 
General LHS Nyahururu Current transfer to lgwamiti 

77,699,071 39,500,000 I 17,199,071 
Administrative and suooort services SAGA 
Planning Services Sub-Total 77,699,071 39,500,000 117,199,071 

Agriculture Livestock and Fisheries 
Programme Sub- Project Description Location/Ward Recurrent Development Total 

Proe.ramme Budget 
Administrative Administrative Fuels and Lubricants County Wide 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 
and support and support Motor Vehicle/Motorcycle County Wide 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 
services services Mai ntenance/Overhaul/Reoai r 

Office & Stations Rehabilitation County Wide 500,000 0 500,000 
Internet Connections County Wide 500,000 0 500,000 
Stationery County Wide 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 
Sanitarv and Cleaning Materials County Wide 500,000 0 500,000 
Brandin~ Services and Publicitv Countv Wide 500,000 0 500,000 
Catering Services County Wide 600,000 0 600,000 
Water and Sewera11:e Countv Wide 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 
Electricity County Wide 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 
Airtime Countv Wide 800,000 0 800,000 
Programmes Monitoring and County Wide 608,016 0 608,016 
Evaluation 
Procurement of Assorted ICT County Wide 0 2,417,532 2,417,532 
equipment (Laptops, Cameras, 
Printers, Proiectors) 
Counterpart Funding for County Wide 0 l.8,000,000 18,000,000 
Develooment Grants- KCSAP 
Counterpart Funding for County Wide 0 5,500,000 5,500,000 
Development Grants- ASDSP 
Counterpart Funding for County Wide 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Development Grants- EU-IDEAS 
Pending bills County Wide 0 12,880,772 12,880,772 
Sub-Total 10,708,0l6 41,298,304 52,006,320 

Crop Land and Crop Procurement of fruit tree nursery County Wide 0 800,000 800,000 
Development Productivity eouioment 

Management Procurement of Assorted high County Wide 0 3,200,000 3,200,000 
value croo seeds and seedline.s 
Sub-Total 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 

Livestock Livestock Procurement and distribution of County Wide 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Resources Resource Assorted pasture and range seeds 
Management Development Procurement of Bee keeping County Wide 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
and and eouipment and accessories 
Development Management Sub-Total 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 
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Programme Sub - Project Description Location/Ward Recurrent Development Total 
Pro2ramme Bud2et 

Veterinary Animal Health Procurement of Vaccines against County Wide 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Services and disease trade sensitive diseases 
Management management Procurement hygiene County Wide 0 500,000 500,000 

Services enhancement tools and 
equipment 
Sub-Total 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 

Fisheries Fisheries Procurement of fingerlings for County Wide 0 2,200,000 2,200,000 
Development Development stocking of dams and pans 
and and Procurement of fishing equipment County Wide 0 300,000 300,000 
Management Management Sub-Total 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 
GRAND TOTALS 10,708,0 16 54,298,304 65,006,320 

Lands, Housing and urban development 

Programme Sub -
Project Description Location/ 

Recurrent Development Total programme Ward 
Administration 

Facilitation of headquarter services County 
2,500,000 0 2,500,000 Administration, Services Wide 

Planning and Personnel 
Planning and financial services County 

2,500,000 0 2,500,000 Support services · services Wide 
Sub-Total 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 

County spatial planning and 

Land planning of selected towns and 

Management 
centres (I I no.) including staff cost, County 

0 0 0 
Services fuel, publication and public wide 

sensitization. Building approval 
Physical Planning system 
Services survey of centres for titling and 

Survey and planning purposes, dispute 
County resolution and boundary 0 0 0 Planning Services 

demarcation; staff costs, equipment 
wide 

repair and publication 
Sub-Total 0 0 0 

Develop Partnerships for [nvestment 

Housing 
in Housing based on the feasibility County 500,000 6,900,000 7,400,000 study carried with World Bank wide 

Housing and Consultants 

Urban Completion of Doldo I Smart Town 
Mukogodo 

0 0 0 
Development Urban East 

Development Consultancy Services for smart County 
0 0 0 towns Wide 

Sub-Total 500,000 6,900,000 7,400,000 

Develop designs & drawings for County 
0 500,000 500,000 County building projects wide 

Development of bills of quantities County 
0 500,000 500,000 Public Buildings for County building projects wide 

Public Works and Bridge County public building maintenance County 
0 500,000 500,000 inspectorate services wide 

Services 
County buildings inspection services County 

0 500,000 500,000 wide 
County public buildings & bridges County 

500,000 0 500,000 .,,,,,,,,,-;-,-v•- If, f~ .___--..._ inspection services wide - ,,, ,,,... r 

/ ' o· - .. '.."1-t-1V'"· "'0 ··.•· -~ rt' r ,. . ,.... .. 
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Private Buildings 
County private building approval County 

Inspectorate 
services wide 500,000 0 500,000 

Services 
Sub-Total 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 

Consultancy Services for RMLF and 
0 0 0 

[nfrastructure Bond 
Repair and maintenance of county 
owned heavy machinery and All wards 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 
eQuipment 
Pending Bills for FY 2020/202 I 0 66,062,522 66,062,522 

Murraming and grading of Sate-
Tangi Nyeusi Road and Tangi Segera 0 15,451,529 15,451 ,529 
Nyeupe road. 

I. Grading of llmotik- Kimanju road 
2. Grading of Doldo I Kipsing road 
3. Grading of llpolei - Soito-oduor 
road 

Mukogodo 
4. Grading of Monichoi - Ewaso 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
Tiamamut road 

West 

5. Grading ofSeeke-Wakumbe road 
6. Grading of Sour ouduor -
Ngambolo Road 
I. Gatundia-Nyanjiku dam Culverts 
installation 
2. Gathinji-Majani Rd 
3. Gatirima Centre Kaptito 
4. Kwale-Kwanjiku road 

Marmanet 0 15,451,529 15,4_51,529 5. Kwanjiku- Jigali 
6. Muthanduku- Muhotetu Girls sec. 
sch 
7. Gathecha Culverts installation 
8. Oljabet orv- Makenzi 
l. Box Culvert at Katana River 

Mukogodo Roads Network Road Network 2. Box Culvert at noompong Valley 0 15,451,529 15,451 ,529 
Improvement Improvement 3. Box Culvert at Kitaaraga River 

East 

Gravelling in; 
I. Kagaa-Mwireri 
2. Ndurumo-Kabage Rumuruti 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
3. Simotwo-Ainapmoi 
4. Ndurumo -Mbomboini Ap Post 
I. Gravelling ofMagadi- Laikipia 
ranch Rd. 
2. Gravelling of Survey-Tarmac 
Road 
3. Gravelling of Dam Mbili- Lonyek 
Road 

' 
4. Opening ofLonyek- Sera Road. 
5. Kandutura-opening centre Sosian 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
6. Menjore-Nambombo 
7. Grading ofMirango-Ndonyo-
Githima road. 
8. Grading of Githima-Olmotony 
Road. 
9. Grading of Kandutura-Katenmare-
Meniore Road 
Drainage across the ward and 

Olmoran 0 15,451,529 15,451 ,529 culverts. 
I. Construction of Jericho Bridge 
2. Construction of Mukami-
Waguthimi Bridge 
3. Murraming ofKiarahuko Village Tigithi 0 15,451 ,529 15,45 1,529 
Road, lhigaini Road, Kamangura 
Road, Kabendera Road and Malek 
shopping Centre 
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I. Construction of K wamaura Bridge 
2. Culverts installation in Umande 
ward Umande 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
3. Grading and gravelling, works in 
Umandeward 

I. Gatuikira -3.5km 
2. Bundalangi-Jowagi-4km Salama 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
3. Salam Town and Neighborhood 

I. Kinamba Centre- Ngelacha 
Catholic 

Githiga 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 2. Ngelacha-Zadiki-Milimani Hills 
3. Kinamba-Kisima Pry 
I. Construction of2km in Ngoguini 
2. Kamindu road 
3. 2km in Ruai 
4. 2km in Baraka Estate 
5. 2km in Mirera Centre Thingithu 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
6. Kibiri Road 
7. Njoguini road 
8. Bwenzi Ruga road 
9. Sweet waters roads 
I. Grading and gravelling, 
Culverting and water drainage across 
the ward 
2. Grading of Kanguini Roads 
3. Grading of River side roads Ngobit 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
4. Grading Wachekehini roads 
5. Grading Imenti roads 
6. Grading Wiyumiririe Roads 
7. Grading Ruai Roads 
Murraming in Likii roads 
NTURUKUMA Roads Nanyuki 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
Nkando Roads 
1. Grading, levelling and culvert 
installation of Kwa Nganga-
Milimani- Emmanuel Rd. 
2. Mariakani-Siberia Pentecostal 
Church Rd. re-carpeting 
3. Kasarani- Munyaka Sec Rd. 
completion 

~ -,., 4. Gathara Bridge- Maina Full 

, __ t, .... Gospel- Siberia rd. grading and -~ ____ ,, 
levelling v x; 'L"v• " ', ,""-'. 

.,1/vv ' r '(~ 5. Hururna foot bridge Q , !l jU; 2022 
6. Mariakani pry junction- Siberia 

lgwamiti 0 15,451,529 15,451,529 
*'I Cemetry Rd. gravelling and grading 

\ I 1 7. Agostini Estate Rd. grading and 
,:> w levell ing & culvert installation 0 f Bo.r 127 ,_ o~oa~' 8. Manguo Pry Rd. grading and 

levelling 
9. Manguo Estate culvert installation 
10. Teacher Gikonyo-Gwa Chef-
Forest Rd. grading and gravelling 
I I. Lokiriama Bridge 
12. Kwa Muhoro-Waithina-Bethel 
Pry Rd. grading, levelling and 
installation of culverts 

Sub-Total 0 302,835,457 302,835,457 
Leased equipment Leased equipment maintenance and 
maintenance and operations support (fuel, murram All wards 0 150,000,000 150,000,000 
operations pits and staff cost) 
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support Leasing and Acquisition of 
specialized vehicles and equipment 

All wards 0 270,000,000 270,000,000 
(Tippers, Loader and vehicles) 
quarterly rentals 

Sub-Total 0 420,000,000 420,000,000 
Develop a policy to guide and 

County incentivize investment in renewable 
County Renewable renewable/green energy generation & utilization, 
wide 

1,036,268 21,463,732 22,500,000 
Energy Services energy services street lighting and repairs. Operation 

motorbikes, fuel & staff cost 
Sub-Total 1,036,268 21,463,732 22,500,000 

Total 7,536,268 753,199,189 760,735,457 

Education, Sports and Social services 

Sub-Programme Project Description Location/ Ward Recurrent Development Totals 

Administration Administration Services Countywide 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 
planning and support Pending Bills Countvwide 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 
services Sub-Total 6,000,000 6,000,000 

Personnel Services 
Staff management and operations Nanvuki HQs 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 
Sub-Total 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 
Quality assurance for ECDE Countywide 0 0 0 

Library Services 
Nanyuki & 0 0 0 
Rumuruti 

Education and library Basic Infrastructure development and Countywide 0 32,000,000 32,000,000 
services improvement 

Pending Bills ECDE Infrastructure Countywide 0 0 0 
Bursaries and scholarships Countywide 52,200,000 0 52,200,000 
Sub-Total 52,200,000 32,000,000 84,200,000 
VTI operations/ Transfers County wide 22,500,000 0 22,500,000 
Monitoring and evaluation of programmes Countywide 500,000 0 500,000 
/projects, implementation, training 
programmes, skill and innovation 

Vocational Training implementation 
Institutes Purchase of training equipment and Countywide 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 

technology 
Infrastructure development County wide 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 
Pending Bills Countvwide 0 0 0 
Conditional Grant VTI County wide 0 0 0 
Sub-Total 23,000,000 11,000,000 34,000,000 

Collaborations with 
Innovation and business incubation I0VTC 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 
equipment 

industry stakeholders 
[mplementation of Education strategic plan 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 
Sub-Total 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 

Sports operations and administration Countywide 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 

Infrastructure development Nanyuki 
Nanyuki 

0 4,000,000 4,000,000 

Youth and Sports stadium 
Infrastructure development Nyahururu 

lgwamiti 
0 4,000,000 4,000,000 

stadium 
Sub-Total 5,000,000 8,000,000 13,000,000 
Facilitation of the Talent Development 

Count:ywide 
500,000 0 500,000 

Talent Development Services operations 
Services Youth empowerment Countywide 0 0 0 

Sub-Total 500,000 0 500,000 
Facilitation of Social and Cultural 

Countywide 
1,000,000 0 100000 

development service operations 
Gender, 'culture and Social hall development and renovations 0 6,878,948 
Social Services 

Pending Bills Countywide 0 0 
Sub-Total 1,000,000 6,878,948 7,878,948 

Child care and LARREC operations and administration CEDC Nanyuki 2,603,136 0 2,603,136 
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rehabilitation services Drilling and equipping ofa borehole at 
CEDC Nanyuki 

0 6,000,000 6,000,000 
LARREC 
Pending Bills Nanyuki 0 0 
Sub-Total 2,603,136 6,000,000 8,603,136 

Total 95,803 136 63,878,948 159,682,084 

Trade, Tourism Enterprise Development and Co-operatives 
Programme Sub- Project Description Location/ Ward Recurrent Development Total (Ksh) 

Programme 
Administration, Administration Administration services County wide 1,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 
planning and support services 
services Personnel Personnel Services and County wide 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 

services training 
Pending Bills Administrative pending County wide 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 

bills 
Sub-Total 5,000,000 3,000,000 8,000,000 

Trade Development Market Construction of Olmoran ward 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Infrastructural Ablution Block at OI-
Development Moran livestock market 

Rehabilitation and repair Countywide 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 
of bodaboda sheds 

Construction of Mukogodo East 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Ablution block at 
DolDol market 

Construction of Rumuruti Ward 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Ablution Block at 
Rumuruti livestock 
market 

Shoe-shiner sheds at Nanyuki, 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Nanyuki, Rumuruti and Rumuruti and 
Nyahururu {gwamiti Ward 
Miraa shed canopy {gwamiti Ward 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Bodaboda Sheds at Thingithu and 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 
Nturukuma, Shell and Nanyuki Wards 
Nanyuki Market 
Rehabilitation of New Nanyuki Ward 0 4,500,000 4,500,000 
Market Nanyuki 

Market stalls at Ndikiri Segera Ward 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 
Murraming and Tigithi Ward 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 
gravelling of Matanya 
Market 

Construction of an Tigithi Ward 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Ablution block at 
Matanya Market 

Rehabilitation of Igwamiti ward 0 6,800,000 6,800,00C 
Nyahururu Market 
Fencing of Mugomo Umande Ward 0 4,000,000 4,000,00C 
Market 

Gravelling of Kalalu Umande Ward 0 2,000,000 2,000,00C 
Market 
Construction of Endana Segera Ward 0 40,000,000 40,000,00C 
Market 
Research center at Rain- Mukogodo West 
Ngambo Nasirdi 
Housing cottages at 
Ngambolo Ngap 

-~- Construction of boda Marmanet Ward 
I - -... - :--. 
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boda shed at Karandi, 
Mubau, Thigio and Seria 

Construction of markets Marmanet Ward 
at Karandi, Mutanga and 
Oljabet 
improvement of Chumvi Mukogodo East 
market and ambulation 
blocks at Chumvi center 
Erection of bodaboda Rumuruti Ward 
shed in Canaan, 
Ainamoi, and Kagaa 
Construction of stalls in Sipili Ward 
Sipili and Erection of 
bodaboda sheds in Sipili 
and Olmoran Fowas 
Matanya ambulation Tigithi Ward 
block, and Murraming at 
Thome shopping center 
and Matanya Market 
Construction of stalls in Tigithi Ward 
Castle 

Construction of Tigithi Ward 
Wagutheru cattle market 
Street lighting at Umande Ward 
Mugumo market 
Sports tourism center Umande Ward 

Abattoir in Pesi trading Salama Ward 
center and a market in 
Thome 
Construction of market Githiga Ward 
stalls in Kinamba town 
and Murraming of 
Thome shopping center 
Construction of drainage Thingithu Ward 
systems and murraming 
at Mutumba 
Rehabilitation of Ngobit Ward 
makutano market and 
Wiyumiririe center 

Market [rnprovements in Nanyuki Ward 
Nayuki 
Roofing and lgwamiti Ward 
maintenance of retail 
markets 

Completion of phase 3 lgwamiti Ward 
roofing of open air 
market 
Improvement of roofing lgwamiti Ward 
at Nyahururu wholesale 
market 
Erection ofbodaboda Igwamiti Ward 
shed in Mahianyu and 
Nyahururu net to Total 
petrol station 
Pending Bills 0 11 ,000,000 11 ,000,000 
infrastructure 
development 
S ub-Total 0 91,000,000 91,000,000 
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Trade Undertaking trade County Wide 500,000 0 500,000 
Promotion promotions,. fairs and 

exhibitions 

Sub-Total 500,000 0 500,000 
Weights & Undertaking Fair trade County wide 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 
Measures and Consumer 

promotion services 

Sub-Total 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 
Sub-Total 1,000,000 93,000,000 94,000,000 

Tourism development Tourism Tourism Data collection County Wide 250,000 0 0 
and promotion Promotion & &Research 

Marketing Indigenous technology County Wide 250,000 0 0 
Fair 
Film festival promotion 
and partnerships 
Periodical tourism 
promotion partnerships 
and events 

Film Film Development and County Wide 0 0 0 
Development promotion 
and Promotion Showcasing at Kalasha 

film and TV awards 

Sub-Total 0 0 0 
Tourism Proposed Resource Mukogodo East 0 0 0 
Infrastructure Centre in Yakuu in 
Development Mukogodo East Ward 

Proposed Rehabilitation Mukogodo West 0 0 0 
of KoijaStarbed 
Construction of a picnic lgwamiti Ward 0 0 0 
site at Nyahururu T. 
Falls 

Maintenance of Nanyuki Nanyuki Ward 0 0 0 
Central Park 

Construction of a lgwamiti Ward 0 0 0 
floating bridge at 
Manguo view point 

Construction of Curio Mukogodo East 0 0 0 
shops at Ngarendare 
Construction of a Mukogodo East 0 0 0 
resource center at 
Osuguloi 

Rehabilitation of lgwamiti Ward 0 0 0 
Nyahururu park 
Establishment of Rumuruti 0 0 0 
Emgwen Cultural Center Township 
Establishment of a Film Nanyuki Ward 0 0 C 
Lab at Trade 
Headquarters 

Establishment of Nanyuki and 0 0 C 
Welcome to Laikipia lgwamiti Wards 
Signs in Nanyuki and 
Nyahururu 

Sub-Total 500,000 0 500,000 
Co-operative Co-operative Auditing of cooperative County Wide 200,000 0 200,00C 
Development and Audit services societies 
Promotion Sub-Total 200,000 0 200,000 

Cooperative Cooperative savings County Wide 715,450 0 715,45( 
Development mobilization 

----~ Sub-Total 715,450 0 715,450 
~ O''t.l~N,~ ~ -
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Research and Cooperative research County Wide 100,000 0 100,000 
development and development 

Value addition County Wide 100,000 0 100,000 
promotion services 
Trainings, supervisions County Wide 100,000 0 100,000 
and Inspections 
Sub-Total 300,000 300,000 

Co-operative Co-operative Revolving County Wide 500,000 0 500,000 
Revolving Fund Fund 

Sub-Total 500,000 0 500,000 
Sub-Total 1,715,450 0 1,7 15,450 

Grand Total 8,215,450 96,000,000 104,215,450 

Water, Environment and Natural Resources 
Sub- Pro2ramme Proiect Location/ Ward Recurrent Development Total 
General Administrative and Planning Services County wide 5,231,689 0 5,231 ,689 
Administration, Motor vehicle maintenance and fuel provision County wide 4,787,900 0 4,787,900 
Planning and 

Sub-Total 10,019,589 0 10,019,589 Suooort Services 
Payment of Pending Bills from FY 2018/ 19 to FY 

County wide 0 68,524,255 68,524,255 2020/21 
Boreholes/ hand pumps repair, maintenance and 

County wide 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
fuel subsidy county wide 
Purchase of borehole servicing and test pumping 

Countywide 0 10,000,000 L0,000,000 rig 
Borehole drilling at Ngare- Ndare veterinary Mukogodo East 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 Villa_ge 
Gatami borehole drilling and installation Marmanet 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Chemuga borehole installation and piping 
MuQUmO Water Project pipeline extension Segera 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Githima borehole Sosian 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Equipping of Ainapmoi Borehole 

Rumuruti 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 Equiooing of Mutamaiyu borehole. 
Rehabilitation of Matigari and Kiamariga 

Salama 0 L,000,000 1,000,000 Boreholes 
Masonry tank, Gakeu- Muramati water 

Umande 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 Water Pipes in Kirimara and Ex web water projects 
Rural Water 

Kahuho Borehole Supply and 
Piping of Mikumbure Water project 

Tigithi 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Sanitation 

Tandare water improvement 
Matumi water connection and improvement 

Githiga 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Mahianyu Borehole piping 
Ablution Block in Nyahururu Public cemetery in lgwamiti 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Siberia 
Drilling and equipping of Borehole in Sweet 

Thingithu 0 800,000 800,000 Waters 
Pipeline rehabilitation in Olmoran town water 

Olmoran 0 700,000 700,000 supply 
Drilling ofNyakinywa borehole 
Piping and fitting of; KihiuMuuri, Kiandenge, 
JICA, Withare Ngobit 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Repair of Boreholes; Githira., Mumonia and 
Wamura 
Household -water pans in Ngiloriti 

Mukogodo West 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 Drainage across the ward 
Nturukuma boreholes and rehabilitation Nanyuki 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Sub-Total 0 94,524,255 94,524,255 
Dumpsite management through solid waste 

0 1,500,000 1,500,000 Solid Waste compaction 
Management Management of garbage through collection, 

County wide 

transportation and disoosal. 
6,000,000 6,000,000 
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Acquisition of skips and litter bins 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Acquisition of working tools and equipment 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Acquisition of Personal Protective Equipment 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Sub-Total 0 13,500,000 13,500,000 

Human Wildlife Electric fence maintenance County wide 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Conflict Sub-Total 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Procurement and supply of tree seedlings county 
County wide 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 wide 

Climate Change 
Counter funding towards climate smart (FLLCCA) County wide 0 0 0 

Adaptation and 
Range Land management 0 0 0 Mitigation 
Rehabilitation of water ooints 0 0 0 
Sub-Total 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Natural Resources 
Support investment in exploration, mining 

County wide 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 initiatives and development 
and Mining 

Sub-Total 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Integrated range 

Support for rangeland management Laikipia North 0 1,000,000 1,000,00C land rehabilitation 
Sub-Total 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Grand Total 10,019,589 114,024,255 124,043,844 

Rumuruti municipality 
Programmes Sub- Programme Projects Location/ Recurrent Development Total 

Ward 
Roads Network Administration services Board operations And County 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 
Improvement office administration Wide 
and Urban Sub-Total 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 
Development Road Network Grading, gravelling, 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 

Development, urban drainage and solar street 
development, emergency lights installation of 
works, maintenance Hospital - Westland's 
services road. 
Sub-Total 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 

TOTAL 1,000,000 6,000 000 7,000,000 
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